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760 
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one fragment 
erus R epiplastro
one fragments 
one fragments 
one fragment 
one fragment 
one fragments 
one fragments 
toise fragment 
toise fragment 
one fragment 
rtoise fragments 
one fragments 
toise fragment 
one fragment 
ment and bone fr
one fragments 
one fragments 

ment and bone fr
one fragment 
one fragment 
one fragment 
tortoise fragmen
 tortoise fragme
one fragment 
one fragment 
one fragment  
one fragment  
one fragment  
toise fragment 
one fragment 
one fragment  
one fragment 
one fragments 
toise fragment 
toise fragment  
one fragment 
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one fragment  
one fragment 
one fragment 
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toise fragment 
one fragment  
rtoise fragments 
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MWD 
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MWD 
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MWD 
MWD 
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MWD 
MWD 
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812 
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831 and 828 
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833 
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835 
836 
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838 
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840 
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toise fragment 
one fragments 
rtoise fragments 
toise fragment 
toise fragment 
one fragment 
one fragment 
agments and on

fragment 
one fragment 
toise fragment 
toise fragment 
ory? fragment 
toise fragment 
toise fragment 
toise fragment 
one fragment 
one fragment 
toise fragment 
one fragment 
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ragment and sma

fragment 
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tortoise fragmen
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M
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MWD 
MWD 
MWD 
MWD 
MWD 
MWD 
MWD 
MWD 

MWD 
MWD 
MWD 
MWD 
MWD 
MWD 
MWD 
MWD 
MWD 
MWD 
MWD 
MWD 
MWD 
MWD 

MWD 
MWD 

MWD 
MWD 
MWD 

MWD 
MWD 
MWD 
MWD 
MWD 
MWD 
MWD 

MWD 
MWD 
MWD 
MWD 
MWD 
MWD 
MWD 
MWD 
MWD 
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848 
849 
850 
851 
852 
853 
854 
855 
856 
857 
858 
859 
861 
862 
863 
864 
865 
866 
867 
868 
869 
871 
872 
873 
874 
875 
876 
878 
879 
880 
883 
884 
886 
887 
888 
889 
890 
891 
892 
893 
894 
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tortoise fragmen
one fragment 
toise fragment 

mal tooth fragme
one fragment 
bone? and bone 
toise fragment 
one fragment 
one fragment 
one fragment 
toise fragment 
toise fragment 
lifornicus calcan
one fragment 
one fragments 
one fragment 
toise fragment 
rtoise fragments 
one fragment 
toise fragment 
ment and bone fr
one fragment 
rtoise fragments 
toise fragment 
oise fragment? 
us tortoise fragm
toise fragment 
toise fragment 
one fragment 
and bone fragme
toise fragment 
toise fragment 
one fragment 
one fragment 
one fragment 
toise fragment 
one fragment 
toise fragment 
one fragments 
rtoise fragments 
toise fragment 
one fragment 
rtoise fragments 
one fragments 

ment and bone fr
toise fragment 
one fragments 
toise fragment 

ry 

nt 

ents 

 fragment 
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ragment 
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MWD 
MWD 
MWD 
MWD 
MWD 
MWD 
MWD 
MWD 
MWD 
MWD 
MWD 
MWD 
MWD 
MWD 
MWD 
MWD 
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903 
904 
905 
906 
907 
908 
909 
910 
911 
912 
913 
914 
915 
916 
917 
918 
919 
920 
921 
922 
923 
924 
925 
926 
927 
928 
929 
930 
931 
933 
934 
935 
936 
937 
938 
939 
940 
941 
942 
943 
944 
945 
946 
947 
949 
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l bone fragment 
l bone fragment 
toise fragment 
toise fragment 
toise fragment 
herus fragment 
toise fragment 
ll bone fragment
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one fragment 
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s? approximal R 
one fragment 
toise fragment 
humerus or fem
one fragment 
one fragment 
one fragments  
one fragment 
one fragment 
one fragment 
one fragment 
one fragment 
one fragment 
one fragment 
one fragment 
oise fragment? 
one fragment 
ortoise ulna 
one fragment 
se shell fragmen

ment; 1 tortoise fr
e bone fragment 
oise? fragment 
toise fragment 
one fragments 
one fragments 
one fragment 
one fragment 
one fragment 
one fragment 
one fragment 
one fragment 
one fragment 
one fragment 
oken bone fragm

ry 
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t 
t 
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MWD 
MWD 
MWD 
MWD 
MWD 
MWD 
MWD 
MWD 
MWD 
MWD 
MWD 
MWD 
MWD 
MWD 
MWD 
MWD 
MWD 
MWD 
MWD 
MWD 
MWD 
MWD 
MWD 
MWD 
MWD 
MWD 
MWD 
MWD 
MWD 
MWD 
MWD 
MWD 
MWD 
MWD 
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MWD 
MWD 
MWD 
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MWD 
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MWD 
MWD 
MWD 
MWD 
MWD 
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Specimen Numb
952 
953 
954 
955 
956 
959 
960 
961 
962 
963 
964 
966 
967 
968 
969 
970 
971 
972 
973 
974 
976 
977 
978 
979 
980 
981 
983 

984.1 
984.2 
985 
986 
989 
990 
991 
992 
993 
994 
995 
996 
997 
998 
999 
1000 
1001 
1002 
1003 
1004 
1005 
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Description 
one fragments 
one fragment 
one fragment 
one fragment 
one fragment 
e bone fragment 
one fragment 
one fragment 
one fragment 
one fragment 
one fragments 
ne fragment (?iv
l bone fragment 
ex bone fragmen
one fragment 

us eggshell fragm
opherus eggshel
amel fragment 
ggshell fragmen
one fragments 
toise fragment 
rtoise fragment 
toise fragment 
low bone shaft 
rtoise fragment 
one fragment 
herus peripheral
toise fragment 
one fragments 
one fragment 
one fragment 
oise peripheral 
toise fragment 
one fragment 
one fragment 
one fragment 
one fragments 
toise fragment 
one fragments 
toise fragment 
one fragment 
one fragment 
gment, bone frag
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one fragment 
e bridge peripher
one fragment 
one fragment 
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1006 
1007 
1008 

1009 
1010 
1011 
1012 
1013 
1014 
1015 
1016 
1017 
1018 
1019 
1020 
1021 
1022 
1023 
1024 
1025 
1026 
1027 
1028 
1029 
1030 
1031 
1032 
1033 
1034 
1035 
1036 
1037 
1038 
1039 
1040 
1041 
1042 
1043 
1044 
1045 
1046 
1047 
1048 
1049 
1050 
1051 
1053 
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one fragment 
one fragment 
e peripheral & 2
fragments 
one fragments 
one fragment 
one fragment 
one fragments 
vertebral fragme
one fragments 
tortoise fragmen
one fragment 
one fragments 
heral & 2 bone fr
ostal & bone frag
toise peripheral 
one fragment 
one fragment 
rtoise fragments 
low bone shaft 
e bridge peripher
rtoise nuchal? 
ortoise periphera
toise fragment 
toise fragment 
us tortoise fragm
tortoise fragmen
rtoise fragments 
tiny phalanx 
toise fragment 
rtoise fragments 
one fragments 
toise fragment 
one fragment 
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gment and tubul
one fragment 
one fragment 
toise fragment 
ragment; mamm
rtoise fragments 
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toise fragment 
toise fragment 
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1077 
1078 
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1080 
1081 
1082 
1083 
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1096 
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1098 
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1100 
1101 
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Description 
toise fragment 
tiny phalanx 
toise fragment 
mmal bone fragm
 bone fragment 
one fragment 
rtoise fragments 
toise fragment 
one fragment 
toise fragment 
one fragments 
one fragment 
one fragment 
e plastral fragme
eripheral from th
the inguinal notc

rus R hypoplastr
one fragment 
ssible large ?ma
toise fragment 
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odactyl phalanx 
toise fragment 
toise fragment 
toise fragment 
mmal petrosal 
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one fragment 
e costal fragmen
toise fragment 
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 bone fragment 

e bone fragment 
rtoise fragments 
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(1,300 ft. corridor, approx 650ft. from c/l;  approx acres: 1196 BLM, 445 Private)

CRS Substation (77 ac.)

Colorado River Substation Gen-tie Area (approx. 114 ac.)

GF City/Town

County Boundary

 Land Ownership

US Bureau of Land Management (2,598 ac.within project)

Unclassified (5,749 ac. within project)

PLSS Section Line

USGS 7.5-minute Quad

SOURCES:  
Draft Solar Field Layout & Fenceline, MWD Land (Bechtel, 6-13-2012). 
Transmission Line Corridor (URS, 6-14-2012). Private Lands (BSE, 2012). 
CRS Substation, Potential Gen-tie Area (Power Engineers, 5-7-2012). 
County, State Boundaries, Roads, Bradshaw Trail (ESRI, 2007). 
Land Ownership (BLM, 3-03-2011). PLSS Sections (BLM, 12-11-
2007). USGS 7.5-Minute Quadrangles (ESRI, 2007). USGS 
Quadrangle Boundaries (CDFG, 2000).
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